

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/17/2020 9:24 AM

NO. 53837-7-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADAM HENDRON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Karena Kirkendoll

No. 08-1-02118-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Erica Eggertsen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 40447/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Whether the trial court properly revoked Hendron’s SSOSA based on multiple and significant violations evincing his disregard for his SSOSA conditions and preventing DOC from monitoring him in the community. 2

 B. Whether this case should be remanded for the trial court to consider on the record whether less restrictive alternatives exist for allowing Hendron contact with his son, and to reasonably tailor any conditions in the interest of protecting Hendron’s son and other minors. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 15

 A. The trial court properly revoked Hendron’s SSOSA after reviewing significant evidence of Hendron’s continued violations evincing his disregard for his SSOSA conditions. 15

 B. This case should be remanded for the trial court to consider on the record whether less restrictive alternatives exist for allowing Hendron contact with his son, and to reasonably tailor any conditions in the interest of protecting Hendron’s son and other minors. 29

1.	Tailored restrictions upon Hendron’s contact with his minor son are reasonably necessary to serve the State’s compelling interest in preventing harm to children when Hendron abused a child with whom he lived.....	31
2.	This Court should remand so the trial court can consider on the record whether there are less restrictive alternatives to achieve the State’s compelling interest in protecting Hendron’s son and other minors.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Doe v. Department of Corrections</i> , 190 Wn.2d 185, 410 P.3d 1156 (2018).....	15, 27
<i>Flaggard v. Hocking</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 463 P.3d 775 (2020).....	30
<i>In re Detention of LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....	21
<i>In Re Ecklund</i> , 139 Wn.2d 166, 985 P.2d 342 (1999)	25
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rainey</i> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)....	34
<i>In re Welfare of Key</i> , 119 Wash.2d 600, 836 P.2d 200 (1992).....	29
<i>In re Welfare of R.H.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 419, 309 P.3d 620 (2013)	30
<i>Matter of Dependency of W.W.S.</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 460 P.3d 651 (2020).....	29, 30
<i>Matter of Detention of G.D.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 67, 450 P.3d 668 (2019) ..	21
<i>State v. Ancira</i> , 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001)	30
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 187 Wn.2d 210, 386 P.3d 239 (2016).....	25
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 8 Wn. App.2d 1016, 2019 WL 1399882 (2019).....	24
<i>State v. Berg</i> , 147 Wn. App. 927, 198 P.3d 527 (1998)	31, 32
<i>State v. Combs</i> , 102 Wn. App. 949, 10 P.3d 1101 (2000)	16
<i>State v. Corbett</i> , 158 Wn. App. 576, 242 P.3d 52 (2010).....	31
<i>State v. Cornwell</i> , 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018)	16, 23, 24
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 139 Wn. 2d 678, 990 P.2d 396 (1999).....	17, 18, 22

<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 11 Wn. App.2d 837, 456 P.3d 405 (2020).....	30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>State v. King</i> , 78 Wn. App. 391, 897 P.2d 380 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Letourneau</i> , 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000).....	30, 34, 35
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 198, 913 P.2d 424 (1996)	16, 23
<i>State v. McCormick</i> , 166 Wn. 2d. 689, 213 P.3d 32 (2009)	17
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 88, 456 P.3d 1993 (2020).....	35
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 159 Wn. App. 911, 247 P.3d 457 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 180 Wn. App. 413, 325 P.3d 230 (2014)	15, 19, 20
<i>State v. Petterson</i> , 198 Wn. App. 673, 394 P.3d 385 (2017).....	34
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 193 Wn. App. 112, 370 P.3d 56 (2016)	25
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 140 Wn. App. 278, 165 P.3d. 61 (2007).....	17, 19, 24, 28
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1997) (overruled in part on other grounds by <i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P. 3d 638 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Rooney</i> , 190 Wn. App. 653, 360 P.3d 913 (2015)	25
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Wandell</i> , 175 Wn. App. 447, 311 P.3d 28 (2013).....	34
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	34
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 64 Wn. App. 634, 825 P.2d 357 (1992).....	26

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Deuces Tecum,
670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) 26

Reina v. United States, 364 U.S. 507, 81 S.Ct. 260 (1960) 25

Constitutional Provision

Fifth Amendment 24, 25, 26

Sixth Amendment 24, 26

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.631..... 24, 25

RCW 9.94A.631(1)..... 16, 23

RCW 9.94A.670(11)(a)-(b) 17

RCW 9.94A.670(11), (12) 15, 22

RCW 9.94A.670(3)(b)(iii) 16

RCW 9.94A.670(3)(b)(v)..... 15

RCW 9.94A.670(5)(c) 26

Rules

GR 14.1(a)..... 24

Other Authorities

MPR 2.4(3) 21
